

## City of Jonesboro

## **Legislation Text**

File #: RES-14:092, Version: 1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JONESBORO TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT TO IMPLEMENT THE FY 2014 CDBG ACTION PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro has been awarded its annual allocations for the FY 2014-15 CDBG Action Plan in the amount of \$573,150; and

WHEREAS, said grant is 100% federally funded and there is no local match required; and

WHEREAS, the CDBG FY 2014 Action Plan was approved by City Council of Jonesboro on April 1, 2014 via RES-14:034.

Therefore, be it resolved by City Council of the City of Jonesboro that:

SECTION 1: The City of Jonesboro will enter into agreement with the Department of Housing and Urban Development for implementation of the FY 2014 Action Plan; and

SECTION 2: The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City of Jonesboro City Council to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1st day of July, 2014.